

No. 10-1473

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RAMON PRESTOL ESPINAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7522
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project
of the National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8
(617) 227-5495 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	LEGISLATIVE, REGULATORY, AND ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND	3
III.	THE COURT SHOULD INVALIDATE THE DEPARTURE BAR AT 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d).	8
A.	CONGRESS INTENDED TO PERMIT POST DEPARTURE MOTIONS.....	9
1.	The plain language of the motion to reconsider and motion to reopen statutes – which does not distinguish between motions filed before or after departure – evidences Congress’s intent to allow post departure motions.	10
2.	Congress’s choice not to codify the pre-existing departure bar evidences its intent not to carry the bar forward.....	13
3.	Invalidating the departure bar is the only way to reconcile the motion to reconsider and reopen statutes with Congress’s simultaneous repeal of the departure bar to judicial review and its enactment of a 90 day removal period and 60 and 120 day voluntary departure period.....	15
4.	That Congress required physical presence within the United States for certain VAWA motions and did not require physical presence for general motions evidences its intention to permit the filing of motions from outside the United States.....	19
B.	EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS CONGRESS’S INTENT AMBIGUOUS, THE REGULATION BARRING REVIEW OF POST DEPARTURE MOTIONS IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF 8 U.S.C. §§ 1229a(c)(6) AND 1229a(c)(7).	22
1.	DOJ’s justifications for refusing to eliminate the departure bar following IIRIRA’s enactment are erroneous and inadequate.	22

2. The regulation undermines Congress’s intent in enacting IIRIRA and therefore is impermissible.....24

3. The Board’s justification for the departure bar in *Matter of Armendarez* is unreasonable.26

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendarez, Matter of</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 646 (BIA 2008)	7, 20, 26, 27
<i>Barrios v. AG of the United States</i> , 399 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2005)	17, 25
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Bulnes, Matter of</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 57 (BIA 2009)	8, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	10
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	1, 11, 12, 17
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 329 (No. 06-1181).....	18
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	14
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	19
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	1, 12
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	25, 26
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Lansing</i> , 839 F.2d 933 (3d Cir. 1988)	2

<i>Martinez Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Morales, Matter of</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 130 (BIA 1995).....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	24, 26
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2, 9
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</i> , 510 F.3d 350 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2, 10
<i>Reynoso-Cisneros v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Reynoso-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Holder</i> , 560 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	2
<i>Sung v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	15
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 14 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Thorton</i> , 306 F.3d 1355 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Wiedersperg v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 23
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....	passim

Statutes

Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961)	3
--	---

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) passim

 § 3045

 § 304(a)(3) 5, 17

 § 306(a).....5

 § 306(a)(2)16

 § 306(b) 5, 16, 24

 § 309(a).....5

McCarran-Walter Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (March 27, 1952)
3

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005)5

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, 106 Pub. L. No. 386,
 114 Stat. 1464 (October 28, 2000) 6, 20, 21

Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (Jan. 5, 2006)..... 6, 19

8 U.S.C. § 10013

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1524 (1953).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1105a24

8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(3)24

8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) (1962)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) (1996).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5) (1997).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)(A) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)(C) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6) (1997).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(B) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(i) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(ii) (1997).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(iv) (2001).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A).....	10, 11, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iii).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(IV).....	6, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(2)(A).....	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(B).....	12

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(C)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(2).....	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....	5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	5, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6).....	5, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) (1952).....	3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 3.2 (1962)	4, 16
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b) (1997).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b)(1) (1997).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b)(2) (1997).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c) (1997).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(1) (1997).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(2) (1997).....	14
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(3)(ii) (1997)	14
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(d) (1997).....	4, 6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 3.23(b)(1) (1997).....	6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 6.2 (1953)	3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 (2003)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d)	passim

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 (2003)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(c).....	24

Federal Register

5 Fed. Reg. 3502 (September 4, 1940)	3
17 Fed. Reg. 11469 (December 19, 1952).....	3
27 Fed. Reg. 96 (January 5, 1962).....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 18900 (April 29, 1996).....	4
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (March 6, 1997).....	6, 22, 23
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (February 28, 2003).....	7
